

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Christopher Robert Arnold

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

File No. 3-21818

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CHRISTOPHER ROBERT ARNOLD'S  
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead  
Senior Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Gary Dernelle  
Associate General Counsel

FINRA  
Office of General Counsel  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 728-8255  
gary.dernelle@finra.org  
nac.casefilings@finra.org

April 3, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTS .....	3
A. Background .....	3
B. Arnold Fails Twice to Provide Testimony Request .....	3
1. Arnold Does Not Appear and Testify as Instructed under FINRA Rules .....	3
2. Arnold Does Not Appear and Testify after Being Instructed a Second Time to So Do .....	4
C. FINRA Brings an Expedited Proceeding That Ends When Arnold Defaults .....	6
1. FINRA Notifies Arnold That It Will Suspend Him .....	6
2. FINRA Suspends Arnold after He Takes No Action .....	8
3. Arnold Defaults and Consequently Is Barred .....	9
D. FINRA Denies Arnold’s Request to Vacate the Bar .....	10
1. Arnold Requests Information Nearly Two Months after He Is Barred .....	10
2. Arnold Retains Counsel and Asks That FINRA Vacate the Bar .....	10
3. FINRA Declines to Vacate Arnold’s Bar .....	12
III. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Exchange Act Section 19(f) Requires That the Commission Dismiss Arnold’s Application for Review .....	14
1. The Bar Arnold Incurred Is Grounded in Fact and Was Imposed In Accordance with FINRA Rules .....	15
2. FINRA Applied Its Rules Consistent with the Exchange Act’s Purposes .....	18
B. Arnold Bears the Foreseeable Consequences of Not Updating His CRD® Address .....	22
C. “Extraordinary Circumstances” Warranting Arnold’s Admittedly Late Appeal Do Not Exist .....	31

IV. CONCLUSION.....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**Federal Cases**

*Schellenbach v. SEC*, 989 F.2d 907 (7th Cir. 1993) .....19

**Federal Rules and Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3 .....20

15 U.S.C. § 78s .....14, 15, 32

17 C.F.R. § 201.420(b) .....32

**SEC Decisions and Releases**

*David I. Cassuto*, 56 S.E.C. 565 (2003).....17, 24, 25, 26

*Julio C. Ceballos*, Exchange Act Release No. 69020,.....31, 33  
2013 SEC LEXIS 641 (Mar. 1, 2013)

*Norman Chen*, Exchange Act Release No. 65345, .....17, 20  
2011 SEC LEXIS 3224 (Sept. 16, 2011)

*Shad Nhebi Clayton*, Exchange Act Release No. 93760, .....21, 23, 24, 25, 31  
2021 SEC LEXIS 3657 (Dec. 13, 2021)

*Jonathan Roth Ellis*, Exchange Act Release No. 80312, .....23, 24, 25  
2017 SEC LEXIS 970 (Mar. 24, 2017)

*David Kristian Evansen*, Exchange Act Release No. 75531, .....18, 24  
2015 SEC LEXIS 3080 (July 27, 2015)

*Charles C. Fawcett*, Exchange Act Release No. 56770, .....18  
2007 SEC LEXIS 2598 (Nov. 8, 2007)

*Brendan D. Feitelberg*, Exchange Act Release No. 89365, .....21  
2020 SEC LEXIS 2746 (July 21, 2020)

*Lee Gura*, 57 S.E.C. 972 (2004) .....17, 21

*Nazmi C. Hassanieh*, 52 S.E.C. 87 (1994).....26

<i>Ryan R. Henry</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 53957, ..... 2006 SEC LEXIS 1333 (June 8, 2006)	27
<i>Elliot M. Hershberg</i> , 58 S.E.C. 1184 (2006) .....	19
<i>Edward J. Jakubik</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61541,..... 2010 SEC LEXIS 1014 (Feb. 18, 2010)	33
<i>Destina Mantar</i> , Exchange Act Release 79851,..... 2017 SEC LEXIS 194 (Jan. 19, 2017)	27, 28, 29
<i>Aliza A. Manzella</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77084,..... 2016 SEC LEXIS 464 (Feb. 8, 2016)	24, 26
<i>Gilbert Torres Martinez</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69405,..... 2013 SEC LEXIS 1147 (Apr. 18, 2013)	24, 25
<i>Christine D. Memet</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 83711,..... 2018 SEC LEXIS 1876 (July 25, 2018)	23, 26, 29, 32
<i>Warren B. Minton</i> , 55 S.E.C. 1170 (2002) .....	21, 24, 25, 33
<i>Ricky D. Mullins</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71926,..... 2014 SEC LEXIS 4624 (Apr. 10, 2014)	26, 29
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change Amending the</i> ..... <i>FINRA Rule 9550 Series</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61242, 2009 SEC LEXIS 4254 (Dec. 28, 2009) (SR-FINRA-2009-076)	20
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change by NASD Relating to</i> ..... <i>Uniform Hearing Procedures for and Consolidation of Rule</i> <i>Relating to Expedited Proceedings</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 49380, 2004 SEC LEXIS 552 (Mar. 9, 2004) (SR-NASD-2003-110)	20
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change by NASD Relating to</i> ..... <i>Amendments to the Code of Procedure and Other Provisions</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 43102, 2000 SEC LEXIS 1584 (Aug. 1, 2000) (SR-NASD-99-76)	20
<i>Christopher A. Parris</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78669,..... 2016 SEC LEXIS 3075 (Aug. 24, 2016)	7, 15, 19, 28
<i>Paz Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release 57656,..... 2008 SEC LEXIS 820 (Apr. 11, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 566 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19

<i>Dennis A. Pearson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 54913,.....	<i>passim</i>
2006 SEC LEXIS 2871 (Dec. 11, 2006)	
<i>PennMont Sec.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61967, .....	32
2010 SEC LEXIS 1353 (Apr. 23, 2010)	
<i>Joseph Ricupero</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 62891,.....	18
2010 SEC LEXIS 2988 (Sept. 10, 2010).	
<i>Michael Nicholas Romano</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76011,.....	<i>passim</i>
2015 SEC LEXIS 3980 (Sept. 29, 2015)	
<i>Keith Patrick Sequeira</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 85231,.....	26
2019 SEC LEXIS 286 (Mar. 1, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 816 F. App'x 703 (3d Cir. 2020)	
<i>Christopher Anthony Sumner</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 96790,.....	15
2023 SEC LEXIS 238 (Feb. 1, 2023)	
<i>Gershon Tannenbaum</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1138 (1992).....	19
<i>Lance E. Van Alstyne</i> , 53 S.E.C. 1093 (1998).....	21, 33

**FINRA By-Laws, Notices, and Rules**

FINRA By-Laws Article IV, Section 2(a)(1) .....	24
FINRA Rule 8210.....	3, 4, 18, 22
FINRA Rule 9134.....	8, 22
FINRA Rule 9552.....	6, 7, 8, 16, 22
<i>NASD Notice to Members 97-31</i> , 1997 NASD LEXIS 35 (May 1997).....	24
